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DISCUSSION: The application was deni~d by the Director, CaliforJ1ia Servic~ Center, and is now before the

Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be summarily dismissed.

Theapplicant is a native and citizen of Honduras who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section

244 of~he Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act) , 8 U.S.C. § 1254.

The record reveals that the applicant filed a TPS application' subsequent to the .initial registration period under CIS

receipt number EAC 02 233 53356. The Director, Vermont Service Center, denied that application on January

31; 2005, because the applicant failed to establish his qualifying continuous residence and continuous physical. ,

presence in the United States during the requisite periods. The applicant filed an appeal. The Director, Vermont,

Service Center, dismissed the appeal on April 3, 2006 , because the applicant had failed to establish his eligibility

for TPS.

The applicant filed the current Form 1-821, Application for Temporary Protected Status, on December 17,2004,

and indicated that he was re-registering for TPS .

The director denied the re-r,egistration application because the applicant's initial TPS application had been denied

and the applicant was not eligible to apply for re-registrationfor TPS.

If the applicant is filing an application as a re-registration, a previous grant of TPS must have been afforded the

applicant, as only those individuals who are granted TPS must register annually. In addition, the applicant must

continue to maintain the conditions of eligibility. 8 C.F .R. § 244.17 .

On appeal, the applicant failed to provide any statement regarding his appeal.

An officer to whom an appeal is taken shall summarily dismiss any appeal when the party co~cemed fails to

identify specifically any erroneous conclusion of law or statement of fact for the appeal. 8 C.F.R.
§ 103.3(a)(l)(v).

-Inasmuch as the applicant has failed to identify specifically an erroneous conclusion of law or a statement of
fact in this proceeding, the appeal must be summarily dismissed.

As always in these proceedings, the burden of proof rests solely with the applicant. Section ?91 ofthe Act,
8 u.s.c. § 1361.

ORDER: The appeal is suinmarily dismissed.
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